
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Audit, Compliance and Governance 

Committee 
 

Meeting date:  24 January 2023 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Paul McCloskey (Chair), Councillor Dr David Willingham (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Matt Babbage, Councillor Adrian Bamford, Councillor Graham Beale, 

Councillor Tabi Joy and Councillor John Payne 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams.  

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone: 01242 264 129 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


Agenda 
 

1.  Apologies   

 

2.  Declarations of interest   

 

3.  Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 

To approve the minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 23 November 2022. 

 

4.  Public and Member Questions   

These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fifth working day before the 

date of the meeting 

 

5.  Internal Audit Monitoring Report  (Pages 11 - 34) 

Lucy Cater, Assistant Director, SWAP Internal Audit Services 

 

6.  Work Programme  (Pages 35 - 36) 

To include a discussion around governance, led by the Chair 

 

7.  Any other item the chairman determines to be urgent and requires a 

decision   

 

8.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT INFORMATION   

The committee is recommended to approve the following resolution:- 
 

“That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in view 

of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if 

members of the public are present there will be disclosed to them exempt 

information as defined in paragraph ?, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local Government 

Act 1972, namely: 
 

Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

Paragraph 7: Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection 
with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.  
 

9.  IT Security Update  (Pages 37 - 52) 

Report of John Chorlton, Chief Technology Officer to be noted, following debate by 
Members in exempt session.  
 

10.  Date of next meeting   

Extraordinary meeting:  Thursday 9 March, 6.00pm  

 



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Audit, Compliance and Governance 

Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  23 November 2022 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 6.50 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Councillor Paul McCloskey (Chair), Councillor Dr David Willingham (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Matt Babbage, Councillor Tabi Joy and Councillor John Payne 

Also in attendance: 

Paul Jones (Executive Director of Finance, Assets and Regeneration) and Gemma 

Bell (Director of Finance and Assets and Deputy S151 Officer), Alex Walling (Grant 

Thornton) 

 
 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor Bamford. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none.  

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2022 were approved and signed 

as a true record.  

 

4  Public and Member Questions 

There were none.  

 

Page 3
Agenda Item 3



5  Audit Findings for Cheltenham Borough Council, year ended 31 March 2022 

Alex Walling [AW] of Grant T
[...]
pays its debts; guidance 

Page 5



talks about prudent provision and there are regulations surrounding that, but whether the 

council is circumventing rules by using capital receipts in lieu of MRP is debatable, with the 

council leaning towards one view and GT leaning towards the other.  He said the 

government has gone out to consultation, and recognises widespread application of this – 

other local authorities are doing the same on a much grander scale – but the results of the 

consultation have still not been issued.  He has received an email from the Director of Local 

Government Finances stating that the government response won’t be published till later this 

year, and any regulatory finances won’t be implemented on a mandatory basis before April 

2024. This will give councils the certainty they need to set budgets for 2023-24.   GT’s report 

demonstrates that the team is still assessing this, with no conclusion one way or the other, 

but hopefully both parties will agree by the final accounts and findings report.   

 

A Member asked whether the red dot next to salary growth projections for the pension plan 

suggests an issue between the 3.5% salary growth actuarial value increase and the PWC 

range listed as 0.25% above CPI.  GB said there is a difference between values used by our 

actuary and the work PWC’s actuary uses to assess the assumptions.  This hasn’t resulted 

in any material misstatement in financial statements this hear, but the disclosure has been 

included which outlines what the range would be.  It is something that needs to be 

considered in terms of the increase the CPI this year, and would be considered in the 

revaluation next year.  

 

Returning to the MRP question for general context, a Member asked what the impact would 

be if the guidance was not interpreted in the way it currently is being interpreted.  The 

headline figures talk about £334k adjustment to income and expenditure statements, with 

more details to come at the next meeting, but he wondered if there was any need to worry at 

this stage. PJ said that in terms of materiality – in the region of £800k – this dates back to 

the recovery budget agreed unanimously by full Council in November 2020, followed by 

significant informal consultation from June to October with a number of parties.  As the 

council was coping with different circumstances then – no council income, car parking etc, 

and considerable additional cost from Covid impact, the recovery budget was put forward 

with the bet will and intent to be followed for three years as originally set out.  There would 

be a material revenue impact if that decision were to be reversed. AW added that work so far 

had just identified £334k adjustment to the expenditure account, and GT was not envisaging 

any significant issues.  

 

A Member assumed the valuation expert for the council’s land and buildings would be 

external, and asked who appointed them.  GB said the council would instruct an external 

valuer to value its properties and assets up for valuation as part of a five-year programme; 

the property and finance teams check the figures, uses the numbers to populate the financial 

statements, and GT’s expert critiques what the council’s experts have done as part of the 

audit work.  

 

No vote was required on this agenda item.       

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



6  Draft Statement of Accounts, 2021-22 

Gemma Bell [GB], Head of Finance, Assets and Property and Deputy S151 Officer, 

presented the Draft Statement of Accounts as at 15 November, including all adjustments to 

make the £334k identified by Grant Thornton, and various changes and additions to 

disclosures and the narrative report.  With regard to finalising the report, the finance team is 

still awaiting the final accounts from Gloucestershire Airport, and also the conclusion on the 

audit work around MRP.  

 

It is recommended that the Committee approve the Draft Statement of Ac
[...]
e accounts and management representation 
letter, subject to no significant issues being raised by audit. 

 

7  Work Programme 

There were no comments or amendments from Members.  

 

8  Any other item the chairman determines to be urgent and requires a 

decision 

There were none. 

Page 7



 

9  Date of next meeting 

The next meeting is scheduled for 24 January 2023.   

 

Page 8



Report for Audit, Compliance and Governance, 24 January 2023 

 

 

Page 1 of 5 

 

Unrestricted 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee – 24th January 2023 

Internal Audit Progress Report 

 

Accountable member: 

Councillor Peter Jeffries, Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets  

Accountable officer: 

Paul Jones, Executive Director – Finance, Assets and Regeneration  

Accountable scrutiny committee: 

None 

Ward(s) affected: 

N/A 

 

Key/Significant Decision: 

No 

Executive summary:  

The Council must ensure that it has sound systems of internal control that facilitate the effective 
management of all the Council’s functions. The work delivered by SWAP Internal Audit Services (SWAP), 
the Council’s internal audit service, is one of the control assurance sources available to the Audit, 
Compliance and Governance Committee, the Executive Leadership Team and Corporate Management 
Team and supports the work of the external auditor. 
 
The Annual Internal Audit Opinion presented to the Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee 
provides an overall assurance opinion at the end of the financial year. This Internal Audit Progress Report, 
however, is designed to give the Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee the opportunity to 
comment on the work completed by the partnership and provide ‘through the year’ comment and 
assurances on the control environment. 
 

Recommendations: 

The Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee considers the attached reports and makes 
comment on its content as necessary 

 

     

Page 9
Agenda Ite
[...]

 

Unrestricted 

3. Performance management – monitoring and review 

Regular monitoring reports are provided to this Committee and, in the interim period regular meetings 

are held between Internal Audit and the Executive Director of Finance, Assets and Regeneration. New 

and emerging risks are discussed and the impact of the recommendations made by Internal Audit are 

discussed.  

 

4. Background 

4.1. The Audit Plan for 2022/23 was  approved by this Committee in April 2022. The role and 

responsibilities of Internal Audit reflect that it is there to help the organisation to achieve its 

objectives, part of the plan has been aligned to elements of this strategy. However, to inform 

the audit plan we have also considered other key documents, such as the Medium-Term 

Financial Strategy, change programme agendas and updates to the business plan, many of 

which contain risk assessments 

4.2. In order to satisfy the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and 

to reflect changes within the Council, SWAP needs to focus upon areas where the 

organisation now requires assurance.  This reinforces the requirement for Internal Audit to 

follow a more flexible and risk-based plan. 

4.3. There is also a benefit to supporting the work of the External Auditor (Grant Thornton). This is 

in the form of financial and governance audits to support such activities as value for money. 

5. Reasons for recommendations 

5.1. This report highlights the work completed by Internal Audit and provides comment on the 

assurances provided by this work. 

6. Alternative options considered 

6.1. None 

7. Consultation and feedback 

7.1. None 

8. Key risks 

8.1. That weaknesses within the control framework, identified by the Internal Audit Activity, 

continue to threaten organisational objectives, if agreed actions are not implemented. 

 

Report author: 

Lucy Cater, Head of Internal Audit 

Assistant Director, SWAP Internal Audit Services,  


[...]
o 
mitigate the threat of climate change and its 
associated impacts. 

Low 
Priority 1  0 

 

Priority 2  0 
 

Priority 3  0 
 

Total  0   

      
 
 
 
 

CBC has approved a Climate Emergency Action Plan (CEAP). This document maps the pathway to 
achieving net-zero targets with SMART actions that are prioritised for completion. To maintain 
appropriate Council oversight of the CEAP, the Overview & Scrutiny Committee receives annual reports 
and informal updates on progress. There’s also a dedicated Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency. 
An internal strategy and performance system (currently Clearview) is used but recent issues have 
caused delays with officers updating progress. CBC’s carbon emission data, published on their website 
annually, is the main measure of performance.  

 

Our review focussed on the following areas: 
 

• A Corporate Plan and Environment and Climate Strategy 
have been developed and received Member approval to 
support the delivery of the Authority's Climate Agenda. 

• Oversight and coordination of the delivery of the 
Environment and Climate action plan and the Climate 
Change corporate priority(ies). 

• Climate Change Objectives are SMART (Specific, 
Measurable, Attainable, Relevant and Timely). 

• Performance monitoring and reporting. 
 
Discussions were held with the Director of Climate Change and 
Place Services and the Climate Emergency Programme Officer.  
 
Scope Limitations: Climate Change Operations and Carbon 
Reduction was not included in this review as separate audits 
focusing on these areas have been planned. 

 Approved strategic documentation including the Corporate Plan, Place Vision and CEAP, defines CBC’s 
commitment to the climate agenda. A couple of points for consideration are as follows: 
 

• CBC’s Place Vision document was approved by Council in March 2018. It was noted that 
applicable timescales are not defined. Any review, update or replacement could clarify these. 
The Place Vision is the starting p
[...]
nual Auditors report (for previous year) Grant Thornton 

 

ANNUAL ITEMS  

(standing items to be added to the work plan each year) 
 

April 

Audit progress report and sector updates Grant Thornton 

External audit plan (for the current year) Grant Thornton 

External Audit Fee Letter (for previous year) Grant Thornton 

Annual plan (for the upcoming year) Internal Audit 

Internal audit monitoring report Internal Audit 

Counter Fraud Unit report (inc. RIPA / IPA update) Counter Fraud Unit 

Annual review of Code of Corporate Governance                                             
(if CIPFA guidance has changed) 

Darren Knight 

Annual Governance Statement  Darren Knight 

Annual Review of Risk Management Policy Ann Wolstencroft 

Exempt report Cyber Security Business Continuity Arrangements              

(inc. review of databases and data sources)  pushed back from January 

Mike Redman 

July 

Internal audit opinion (for the previous year) Internal Audit 

Auditing Standards – communicating with the Audit Committee  Paul Jones/Chair 

Statement of Accounts (previous year) (inc. letter of representation) Finance Team 

Annual update on FOI and EIR  Judy Hibbert/        
Beth Cordingley  

September 

Audit Findings Report - ISA260 (for the previous year)   Grant Thornton 

Internal audit monitoring report  Internal Audit 

Counter Fraud update and future work provision Counter Fraud Unit 

January 

IT Security update John Chorlton/    
Tony Oladejo 

Audit committee update Grant Thornton 

Annual Auditors report (for previous year) Grant Thornton 

Internal audit monitoring report Internal Audit 

Annual governance statement – significant issues action plan Ann Wolstencroft 

 
 

 

Page 33
Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35
Agenda Item 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Internal Audit Monitoring Report
	Appendix A - Report of Internal Audit Activity, January 2023
	Appendix B - CBC Agreed Actions

	6 Work Programme
	9 IT Security Update
	Corporate Business Continuity Plan - January 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Audit, Compliance and Governance 

Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  24 January 2023 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 7.15 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Paul McCloskey (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), Matt Babbage, Tabi Joy, 

John Payne and Tony Oliver 

Also in attendance: 

Paul Jones (Executive Director of Finance, Assets and Regeneration), Lucy Cater, 

Mike Redman (Director of Climate Change and Place Services), John Chorlton 

(Chief Technology Officer, PUBLICA) and Claire Hughes (Corporate Director and 

Monitoring Officer) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor Bamford.  Councillor Oliver attended as his 

substitute. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022 were unanimously approved 

by Members who attended the meeting, and signed by the Chair as a true record. 

 



4  Public and Member Questions 

There were none.  

 

5  Internal Audit Monitoring Report 

The Assistant Director of SWAP introduced her report, which presented an update of 

work undertaken since the last meeting, and a list of recommendations to be 

followed up, two of which have been actioned since the report was drafted.  With 

work about to start on the draft Audit Plan for the coming year, she invited Members 

to suggest any areas they would like to be included. 

A Member said, as Chair of Licensing and very aware of the importance of taxi 

safeguarding, he welcomed the fact that the licensing team felt able to ask for this to 

be looked at and to receive constructive criticism from someone outside the process.  

He thanked the SWAP team for undertaking this important work.  

In response to Member questions, the Assistant Director, SWAP, confirmed that: 

- with the introduction of a new, more flexible approach to audit,  a core set of 

audits will be carried forward, with the introduction of an audit liaison whereby 

auditors talk to service managers on a quarterly basis to identify areas which 

need auditing at that particular time rather than sticking to a fixed audit plan.  

This will give more flexibility and also reflect the resources in the team; 

- regarding the lack of KPIs from Publica and Members’ suspicions about the 

reliability of what they are telling Overview and Scrutiny Committee about their 

performance, the agreed actions will be followed and a piece of work will be 

undertaken by SWAP to investigate the matter;  

- auditor judgement is used in the metrics system of priorities and 

red/amber/green flags – a score may be brought down by some consideration or 

observation in the report which is noted but doesn’t warrant any action or 

recommendation; 

- she was unable to comment on what was being audited in respect of the Minster 

Exchange project as a different SWAP team was doing that piece of work.  She 

believed they had all the information they needed and that the draft report was 

with Cheltenham; 

- where an item is listed as ‘in progress’ it is being worked on by the team – it isn’t 

a euphemism for being late;  although it might be helpful to have a ‘due date’ on 

the reports, this would not work with the new flexible audit plan; 

- regarding management of risk, the model used to assess CBC’s risks (identifying 

Levels 1, 2 etc) was introduced by the Executive Director for Place and 

Communities.  This can be shared with Members if they wish, to give them the 

full context. 

 

A Member asked whether, with Clearview going into administration, it was inevitable 

that the council will be relying on third party providers for data processes and 

software, and whether it was under SWAP’s remit to identify vulnerabilities and 

ensure strategies were in place to deal with them.  The Chief Technology Officer 

confirmed that his team was involved in the Clearview recovery, that the data was 

retrieved and a new system set up by CBC within three days, and this was running 



until a new provided could be found.  This would have been included in the contract 

when Clearview was procured.  He confirmed that the ongoing risk of other third 

parties failing is a major consideration, and whereas historically CBC concentrated 

on internal risk with all systems within the council’s boundaries, the focus was  

moving to the external third party supply risk, working with different parts of CBC to 

ensure the correct contracts are in place.  Building this into the total cost of 

ownership enables good decisions whether to host internally or externally.   

 

Returning to an earlier Member question concerning the Minster Exchange, the 

Executive Director for Finance and Assets confirmed that a draft report had been 

written and was being reviewed for factual accuracies and timelines, with a firm 

commitment the outcome of the review by Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 

determine at what level the report is scrutinised at this committee to avoid duplication 

of effort.  

 

No vote was required on this item.  

 

  

 

 

 

6  Work Programme 

The Chair asked for an explanation as to why items on the Work Programme have been 

delayed, some several times.  The Executive Director for Finance and Assets confirmed that 

the national shortage of audit professionals had resulted in audit delays.  The added 

complication this year was the debate on infrastructure assets, and the combination of these 

issues meant that it hadn’t been possible to meet the November or January deadlines.  

Having spoken with Grant Thornton about a realistic date for formal sign-off, this should be 

in time for the extraordinary meeting on 9 March but could have to be cancelled if not.  He 

added that Cheltenham isn’t in a minority here – a number of councils still have 2-3 years of 

accounts waiting to be signed off.  

 

He confirmed that items can be added to the workplan at any point, and it is reviewed at 

every meeting to ensure that Members are happy with it. 

 

The Chair asked about governance, and whether enough consideration was given to it, 

bearing in mind that it is one third of the committee’s name.  He was conscious, in particular, 

that the agenda item ‘Annual Governance Statement’ had been pushed back three times, 

and wanted Members to be clear in their own minds that compliance and governance were 

being adequately considered.  Also, there had been six meetings this year, but the annual 

review of risk management policy had not yet been discussed – he suggested that this 

should be high on the priority list for the following work plan. 

 

7  Any other item the chairman determines to be urgent and requires a 

decision 

There was none.  



 

8  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Members voted on the following resolution, as recommended:   

 

“That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is 

likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature 

of the proceedings, if members of the public are present there will be 

disclosed to them exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 7, Part 

(1) Schedule (12A) Local Government Act 1972, namely: 

Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

Paragraph 7: Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.” 
 

The resolution was approved unanimously, and the meeting moved into exempt 

session.  

 

9  IT Security Update 

The Chief Technology Officer (Publica) presented his report and responded to Members’ 

questions.  No vote was required on this item.  

 


